

us-2024-12-310000866374falseMarch
312025Q3P1Y296200367361xbrli:sharesiso4217:USDiso4217:USDXbrli:sharesflex:countryflex:segmentflex:programxbrli:pureflex:businessflex:tax_assessmentsiso4217:BRL00008663742024-04-012024-12-3100008663742025-01-2400008663742024-12-3100008663742024-03-3100008663742024-09-282024-12-3100008663742023-09-302023-12-3100008663742023-09-302023-12-310000866374us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-09-270000866374us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-09-270000866374us-gaap:AccumulatedGainLossNetCashFlowHedgeParentMember2024-09-270000866374us-gaap:AccumulatedTranslationAdjustmentMember2024-09-270000866374us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2024-09-270000866374us-gaap:ParentMember2024-09-270000866374us-gaap:NoncontrollingInterestMember2024-09-2700008663742024-09-270000866374us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-09-282024-12-310000866374us-gaap:ParentMember2024-09-282024-12-310000866374us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-09-282024-12-310000866374us-gaap:AccumulatedGainLossNetCashFlowHedgeParentMember2024-09-282024-12-310000866374us-gaap:AccumulatedTranslationAdjustmentMember2024-09-282024-12-310000866374us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2024-09-282024-12-310000866374us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-12-310000866374us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-12-310000866374us-gaap:AccumulatedGainLossNetCashFlowHedgeParentMember2024-12-310000866374us-gaap:AccumulatedTranslationAdjustmentMember2024-12-310000866374us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2024-12-310000866374us-gaap:ParentMember2024-12-310000866374us-gaap:NoncontrollingInterestMember2024-03-310000866374us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-04-012024-12-310000866374us-gaap:ParentMember2024-04-012024-12-310000866374us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-04-012024-12-310000866374us-gaap:AccumulatedGainLossNetCashFlowHedgeParentMember2024-04-012024-12-310000866374us-gaap:AccumulatedTranslationAdjustmentMember2024-04-012024-12-310000866374us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2024-04-012024-12-310000866374us-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-09-290000866374us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-09-290000866374us-gaap:AccumulatedGainLossNetCashFlowHedgeParentMember2023-09-290000866374us-gaap:AccumulatedTranslationAdjustmentMember2023-09-290000866374us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2023-09-290000866374us-gaap:ParentMember2023-09-290000866374us-gaap:NoncontrollingInterestMember2023-09-290000866374us-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-09-302023-12-310000866374us-gaap:ParentMember2023-09-302023-12-310000866374us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-09-302023-12-310000866374us-gaap:AccumulatedGainLossNetCashFlowHedgeParentMember2023-09-302023-12-310000866374us-gaap:AccumulatedTranslationAdjustmentMember2023-09-302023-12-310000866374us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2023-09-302023-12-310000866374us-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-12-310000866374us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-12-310000866374us-gaap:AccumulatedGainLossNetCashFlowHedgeParentMember2023-12-310000866374us-gaap:AccumulatedTranslationAdjustmentMember2023-12-310000866374us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2023-12-310000866374us-gaap:ParentMember2023-12-310000866374us-gaap:NoncontrollingInterestMember2023-12-310000866374us-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-03-310000866374us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-03-310000866374us-gaap:AccumulatedGainLossNetCashFlowHedgeParentMember2023-03-310000866374us-gaap:AccumulatedTranslationAdjustmentMember2023-03-310000866374us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2023-03-310000866374us-gaap:ParentMember2023-03-310000866374us-gaap:NoncontrollingInterestMember2023-03-3100008663742023-03-310000866374us-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-04-012023-12-310000866374us-gaap:ParentMember2023-04-012023-12-310000866374us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-04-012023-12-310000866374us-gaap:AccumulatedGainLossNetCashFlowHedgeParentMember2023-04-012023-12-310000866374us-gaap:AccumulatedTranslationAdjustmentMember2023-04-012023-12-310000866374us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2023-04-012023-12-310000866374us-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-04-012023-12-310000866374us-gaap:FlexReliabilitySolutionsFRSMember2024-03-310000866374us-gaap:FlexAgilitySolutionsFASMember2024-04-012024-12-310000866374us-gaap:FlexReliabilitySolutionsFRSMember2024-04-012024-12-310000866374us-gaap:FlexAgilitySolutionsFASMember2024-12-310000866374us-gaap:FlexReliabilitySolutionsFRSMember2024-04-012024-12-310000866374us-gaap:FlexAgilitySolutionsFASMember2024-12-310000866374us-gaap:FlexReliabilitySolutionsFRSMember2024-12-310000866374us-gaap:CrownTechnicalSystemsMember2024-04-012024-12-310000866374us-gaap:JetcoolTechnologiesIncMember2024-04-012024-12-310000866374us-gaap:SeriesOfIndividuallyImmaterialBusinessAcquisitionsMember2024-04-012024-06-280000866374us-gaap:CustomerRelatedIntangiblesMember2024-12-310000866374us-gaap:CustomerRelatedIntangiblesMember2024-03-310000866374us-gaap:LicensesAndOtherIntangiblesMember2024-12-310000866374us-gaap:LicensesAndOtherIntangiblesMember2024-03-310000866374us-gaap:DeferredRevenueAndCustomerWorkingCapitalAdvancesUnderCurrentLiabilitiesMember2024-12-310000866374us-gaap:DeferredRevenueAndCustomerWorkingCapitalAdvancesUnderCurrentLiabilitiesMember2024-03-310000866374us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMemberus-gaap:TransferredAtPointInTimeMemberflex:FlexAgilitySolutionsFASMember2024-09-282024-12-310000866374us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMemberus-gaap:TransferredAtPointInTimeMemberflex:FlexAgilitySolutionsFASMember2023-09-302023-12-310000866374us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMemberus-gaap:TransferredAtPointInTimeMemberflex:FlexAgilitySolutionsFASMember2024-04-012024-12-310000866374us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMemberus-gaap:TransferredOverTimeMemberflex:FlexAgilitySolutionsFASMember2024-09-282024-12-310000866374us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMemberus-gaap:TransferredOverTimeMemberflex:FlexAgilitySolutionsFASMember2023-09-302023-12-310000866374us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMemberus-gaap:TransferredOverTimeMemberflex:FlexAgilitySolutionsFASMember2024-04-012024-12-310000866374us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMemberflex:FlexAgilitySolutionsFASMember2024-09-282024-12-310000866374us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMemberflex:FlexAgilitySolutionsFASMember2023-09-302023-12-310000866374us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMemberus-gaap:TransferredAtPointInTimeMemberflex:FlexReliabilitySolutionsFRSMember2024-09-282024-12-310000866374us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMemberus-gaap:TransferredAtPointInTimeMemberflex:FlexReliabilitySolutionsFRSMember2024-04-012024-12-310000866374us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMemberus-gaap:TransferredOverTimeMemberflex:FlexReliabilitySolutionsFRSMember2024-09-282024-12-310000866374us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMemberus-gaap:TransferredOverTimeMemberflex:FlexReliabilitySolutionsFRSMember2023-09-302023-12-310000866374us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMemberus-gaap:TransferredOverTimeMemberflex:FlexReliabilitySolutionsFRSMember2024-04-012024-12-310000866374us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMemberus-gaap:TransferredOverTimeMemberflex:FlexReliabilitySolutionsFRSMember2023-04-012023-12-310000866374us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMemberus-gaap:TransferredOverTimeMemberflex:FlexReliabilitySolutionsFRSMember2024-04-012024-12-310000866374us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMemberus-gaap:TransferredOverTimeMemberflex:FlexReliabilitySolutionsFRSMember2023-04-012023-12-310000866374us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMemberus-gaap:TransferredOverTimeMemberflex:FlexReliabilitySolutionsFRSMember2024-04-012024-12-310000866374us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMemberus-gaap:TransferredOverTimeMemberflex:FlexReliabilitySolutionsFRSMember2023-04-012023-12-310000866374us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMemberus-gaap:TransferredOverTimeMemberflex:FlexReliabilityS

gaap:ForeignExchangeContractMemberus-gaap:DesignatedAsHedgingInstrumentMemberus-gaap:OtherCurrentAssetsMember2024-12-310000866374us-gaap:ForeignExchangeContractMemberus-gaap:DesignatedAsHedgingInstrumentMemberus-gaap:OtherCurrentLiabilitiesMember2024-12-310000866374us-gaap:ForeignExchangeContractMemberus-gaap:DesignatedAsHedgingInstrumentMemberus-gaap:OtherCurrentLiabilitiesMember2024-03-310000866374us-gaap:ForeignExchangeContractMemberus-gaap:DesignatedAsHedgingInstrumentMemberus-gaap:OtherNoncurrentAssetsMember2024-12-310000866374us-gaap:ForeignExchangeContractMemberus-gaap:DesignatedAsHedgingInstrumentMemberus-gaap:OtherNoncurrentAssetsMember2024-03-310000866374us-gaap:ForeignExchangeContractMemberus-gaap:DesignatedAsHedgingInstrumentMemberus-gaap:OtherLiabilitiesMember2024-12-310000866374us-gaap:ForeignExchangeContractMemberus-gaap:NondesignatedMemberus-gaap:OtherCurrentAssetsMember2024-12-310000866374us-gaap:ForeignExchangeContractMemberus-gaap:NondesignatedMemberus-gaap:OtherCurrentAssetsMember2024-03-310000866374us-gaap:ForeignExchangeContractMemberus-gaap:NondesignatedMemberus-gaap:OtherCurrentLiabilitiesMember2024-12-310000866374us-gaap:ForeignExchangeContractMemberus-gaap:NondesignatedMemberus-gaap:OtherCurrentLiabilitiesMember2024-03-310000866374us-gaap:AccumulatedNetUnrealizedInvestmentGainLossMember2024-09-270000866374us-gaap:AccumulatedNetUnrealizedInvestmentGainLossMember2023-09-290000866374us-gaap:AccumulatedNetUnrealizedInvestmentGainLossMember2024-09-282024-12-310000866374us-gaap:AccumulatedNetUnrealizedInvestmentGainLossMember2023-09-302023-12-310000866374us-gaap:AccumulatedNetUnrealizedInvestmentGainLossMember2024-12-310000866374us-gaap:AccumulatedNetUnrealizedInvestmentGainLossMember2023-12-310000866374us-gaap:AccumulatedNetUnrealizedInvestmentGainLossMember2024-04-012024-12-310000866374us-gaap:AccumulatedNetUnrealizedInvestmentGainLossMember2023-04-012023-12-310000866374flex:SaleOfReceivablesToThirdPartyBanksMember2024-12-310000866374flex:SaleOfReceivablesToThirdPartyBanksMember2024-03-310000866374flex:SaleOfReceivablesToThirdPartyBanksMember2023-12-310000866374flex:JetcoolTechnologiesIncMember2024-12-310000866374flex:JetcoolTechnologiesIncMember2024-03-310000866374us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel1Memberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2024-12-310000866374us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel2Memberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2024-12-310000866374us-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2024-12-310000866374us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel1Memberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2024-03-310000866374us-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2024-03-310000866374us-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2024-03-310000866374us-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2024-03-310000866374us-gaap:CarryingReportedAmountFairValueDisclosureMember2024-12-310000866374us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel1Memberflex:A4750PercentNotesDueJune2025Memberus-gaap:EstimateOffFairValueFairValueDisclosureMember2024-12-310000866374flex:A4750PercentNotesDueJune2025Memberus-gaap:CarryingReportedAmountFairValueDisclosureMember2024-03-310000866374us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel1Memberflex:A4750PercentNotesDueJune2025Memberus-gaap:EstimateOffFairValueFairValueDisclosureMember2024-03-310000866374flex:A3750NotesDueFebruary2026Memberus-gaap:CarryingReportedAmountFairValueDisclosureMember2024-12-310000866374us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel1Memberflex:A3750NotesDueFebruary2026Memberus-gaap:EstimateOffFairValueFairValueDisclosureMember2024-12-310000866374flex:A3750NotesDueFebruary2026Memberus-gaap:CarryingReportedAmountFairValueDisclosureMember2024-03-310000866374us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel1Memberflex:A3750NotesDueFebruary2026Memberus-gaap:EstimateOffFairValueFairValueDisclosureMember2024-03-310000866374flex:A6000PercentNotesDueJanuary2028Member2024-12-310000866374flex:A6000PercentNotesDueJanuary2028Memberus-gaap:CarryingReportedAmountFairValueDisclosureMember2024-12-310000866374us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel1Memberflex:A6000PercentNotesDueJanuary2028Memberus-gaap:EstimateOffFairValueFairValueDisclosureMember2024-12-310000866374flex:A6000PercentNotesDueJanuary2028Memberus-gaap:CarryingReportedAmountFairValueDisclosureMember2024-03-310000866374us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel1Memberflex:A6000PercentNotesDueJanuary2028Memberus-gaap:EstimateOffFairValueFairValueDisclosureMember2024-03-310000866374flex:A4875NotesDueJune2029Memberus-gaap:CarryingReportedAmountFairValueDisclosureMember2024-12-310000866374us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel1Memberflex:A4875NotesDueJune2029Memberus-gaap:EstimateOffFairValueFairValueDisclosureMember2024-03-310000866374us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel1Memberflex:A4875NotesDueJune2029Memberus-gaap:EstimateOffFairValueFairValueDisclosureMember2024-03-310000866374flex:A4875NotesDueMay2030Memberus-gaap:CarryingReportedAmountFairValueDisclosureMember2024-12-310000866374us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel1Memberflex:A4875NotesDueMay2030Memberus-gaap:EstimateOffFairValueFairValueDisclosureMember2024-12-310000866374flex:A4875NotesDueMay2030Memberus-gaap:CarryingReportedAmountFairValueDisclosureMember2024-03-310000866374us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel1Memberflex:A4875NotesDueMay2030Memberus-gaap:EstimateOffFairValueFairValueDisclosureMember2024-03-310000866374flex:A5.250NotesDueJanuary2032Memberus-gaap:CarryingReportedAmountFairValueDisclosureMember2024-12-310000866374us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel1Memberflex:A5.250NotesDueJanuary2032Memberus-gaap:EstimateOffFairValueFairValueDisclosureMember2024-12-310000866374flex:A5.250NotesDueJanuary2032Memberus-gaap:CarryingReportedAmountFairValueDisclosureMember2024-03-310000866374us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel1Memberflex:A5.250NotesDueJanuary2032Memberus-gaap:EstimateOffFairValueFairValueDisclosureMember2024-03-310000866374flex:A3600HUFBondsMemberus-gaap:CarryingReportedAmountFairValueDisclosureMember2024-12-310000866374us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel2Memberflex:A3600HUFBondsMemberus-gaap:CarryingReportedAmountFairValueDisclosureMember2024-03-310000866374us-gaap:EstimateOffFairValueFairValueDisclosureMember2024-12-310000866374flex:A3600HUFBondsMemberus-gaap:CarryingReportedAmountFairValueDisclosureMember2024-03-310000866374flex:CrownTechnicalSystemsMember2024-11-190000866374flex:CrownTechnicalSystemsMember2024-11-190000866374flex:CrownTechnicalSystemsMember2024-11-190000866374flex:CrownTechnicalSystemsMember2024-11-190000866374flex:LicensesAndOtherIntangibleAssetsMember2024-11-190000866374flex:JetcoolTechnologiesIncMember2024-11-190000866374flex:JetcoolTechnologiesIncMember2024-11-140000866374flex:JetcoolTechnologiesIncMember2024-11-140000866374flex:JetcoolTechnologiesIncMemberus-gaap:DevelopedTechnologyRightsMember2024-11-140000866374flex:CommercialDisputeMember2024-01-012024-03-310000866374flex:CommercialDisputeMember2024-04-012024-12-310000866374country:BRflex:AssessmentofSalesandImportTaxesMemberus-gaap:ForeignCountryMember2024-04-012024-12-310000866374country:BRflex:AssessmentofSalesandImportTaxesMemberus-gaap:ForeignCountryMember2020-03-232020-03-230000866374country:BRflex:AssessmentofSalesandImportTaxesMemberus-gaap:ForeignCountryMember2023-09-192023-09-190000866374flex:IntercompanyPaymentDeductibilityMemberus-gaap:ForeignCountryMember2024-12-3100008663742024-08-080000866374us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMember2024-09-282024-12-310000866374us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMember2023-09-302023-12-310000866374us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMember2024-04-012024-12-310000866374us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMember2023-04-012023-12-310000866374us-gaap:CorporateNonSegmentMember2024-09-282024-12-310000866374us-gaap:CorporateNonSegmentMember2023-09-302023-12-310000866374us-gaap:CorporateNonSegmentMember2024-04-012024-12-310000866374us-gaap:CorporateNonSegmentMember2023-04-012023-12-310000866374us-gaap:MaterialReconcilingItemsMember2024-09-282024-12-310000866374us-gaap:MaterialReconcilingItemsMember2023-09-302023-12-310000866374us-gaap:MaterialReconcilingItemsMember2024-04-012024-12-310000866374us-gaap:MaterialReconcilingItemsMember2023-04-012023-12-310000866374us-gaap:EmployeeSeveranceMember2024-03-310000866374flex:LongLivedAssetImpairmentMember2024-03-310000866374us-gaap:OtherRestructuringMember2024-03-310000866374us-gaap:EmployeeSeveranceMember2024-04-012024-12-310000866374flex:LongLivedAssetImpairmentMember2024-04-012024-12-310000866374flex:OtherRestructuringMember2024-04-012024-12-310000866374us-gaap:EmployeeSeveranceMemberflex:CashChargesMember2024-04-012024-12-310000866374flex:LongLivedAssetImpairmentMemberflex:CashChargesMember2024-04-012024-12-310000866374us-gaap:OtherRestructuringMemberflex:CashChargesMember2024-04-012024-12-310000866374flex:CashChargesMember2024-04-012024-12-310000866374us-ga

[illegible]

cash flow hedges. The tax impacts on the changes in accumulated other comprehensive loss for the three-month periods ended December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023 were \$5 million and \$7 million, respectively. The tax impacts on the changes in accumulated other comprehensive loss for the nine-month periods ended December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023 were \$16 million and \$2 million, respectively. 11. **TRADE RECEIVABLES SALES PROGRAM**The Company sells accounts receivables to certain third-party banking institutions under factoring programs. The outstanding balance of receivables sold and not yet collected on accounts where the Company has continuing involvement was approximately \$0.7 billion and \$0.8 billion as of December 31, 2024 and March 31, 2024, respectively. For the nine-month periods ended December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, total accounts receivable sold to certain third-party banking institutions was approximately \$3.0 billion and \$2.6 billion, respectively. The receivables that were sold were removed from the condensed consolidated balance sheets and the cash received was included as cash provided by operating activities in the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows. 12. **FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES**A fair value is defined as the price that would be received from selling an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. When determining the fair value measurements for assets and liabilities required or permitted to be recorded at fair value, the Company considers the principal or most advantageous market in which it would transact, and it considers assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability. The accounting guidance for fair value establishes a fair value hierarchy based on the level of independent, objective evidence surrounding the inputs used to measure fair value. A financial instrument's categorization within the fair value hierarchy is based upon the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement. The fair value hierarchy is as follows: **Level 1** - Applies to assets or liabilities for which there are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. **Level 2** - Applies to assets or liabilities for which there are inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in markets with insufficient volume or infrequent transactions (less active markets) such as cash and cash equivalents and money market funds; or model-derived valuations in which significant inputs are observable or can be derived principally from, or corroborated by, observable market data. **Level 3** - The Company values foreign exchange forward contracts using level 3 observable inputs which primarily consist of an income approach based on the present value of the forward rate less the contract rate multiplied by the notional amount. The Company's cash equivalents include bank time deposits and money market funds, which are valued using level 2 inputs, such as interest rates and maturity periods. Due to their short-term nature, their carrying amount approximates fair value. **Table of Contents**The Company has deferred compensation plans for its officers and certain other employees. Amounts deferred under the plans are invested in hypothetical investments selected by the participant or the participant's investment manager. The Company's deferred compensation plan assets are included in other non-current assets on the consolidated balance sheets and include money market funds, mutual funds, corporate and government bonds and certain convertible securities that are valued using prices obtained from various pricing sources. These sources price these investments using certain market indices and the performance of these investments in relation to these indices. As a result, the Company has classified these investments as level 2 in the fair value hierarchy. **Level 3** - Applies to assets or liabilities for which there are unobservable inputs to the valuation methodology that are significant to the measurement of the fair value of the assets or liabilities. The Company has accrued for contingent consideration related to its acquisition of JetCool, classified as a level 3 measurement in the fair value hierarchy due to significant unobservable inputs. Fair value is determined using internal cash flow models that incorporate unobservable inputs, including the probability of achieving performance milestones. As of December 31, 2024 and March 31, 2024, the balances of contingent consideration were \$5 million and zero, respectively. The significant inputs include the Company's probability assessments of expected future revenue during the earn-out periods, associated volatility, and a discount rate reflecting uncertainties in the obligation consistent with the terms of the purchase agreement. Significant decreases in expected revenue, or increases in the discount rate or volatility, would reduce fair value estimates. The interrelationship between these inputs is not considered significant. During the three-month periods ended December 31, 2024, and December 31, 2023, there were no other additions to the accrual, payments, fair value adjustments, or unrealized gains or losses included in earnings. There were no transfers between levels in the fair value hierarchy during the nine-month periods ended December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023. **Financial Instruments** Measured at Fair Value on a Recurring Basis The following table presents the Company's assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of December 31, 2024 and March 31, 2024:

	December 31, 2024	March 31, 2024
Assets:		
Money market funds and time deposits (included in cash and cash equivalents of the condensed consolidated balance sheet)	\$1,329	\$1,329
Foreign currency contracts (Note 9)	\$34	\$34
Deferred compensation plan assets:		
Mutual funds, money market accounts and equity securities	\$43	\$43
Foreign currency contracts (Note 9)	\$112	\$112
Contingent consideration in connection with business acquisitions:		
Fair Value Measurements as of March 31, 2024:		
Money market funds and time deposits (included in cash and cash equivalents of the condensed consolidated balance sheet)	\$759	\$759
Foreign currency contracts (Note 9)	\$59	\$59
Deferred compensation plan assets:		
Mutual funds, money market accounts and equity securities	\$41	\$41
Foreign currency contracts (Note 9)	\$52	\$52

Table of ContentsOther financial instruments The following table presents the Company's major debts not carried at fair value:

	December 31, 2024	March 31, 2024
Carrying Amount		
Fair Value		
Notes due June 2025	\$532	\$584
Notes due February 2026	\$78	\$78
Notes due January 2028	\$394	\$406
Notes due June 2029	\$14,875	\$14,875
Notes due May 2030	\$674	\$674
Notes due June 2031	\$624	\$624
Notes due January 2032	\$15,250	\$15,250
HUF Bonds due December 2032	\$13,600	\$13,600
HUF Bonds due January 2033	\$20,244	\$20,244
HUF Bonds due February 2033	\$20,244	\$20,244
HUF Bonds due January 2034	\$20,244	\$20,244

BUSINESS ACQUISITIONS AND DIVESTITURESThe Company completed two acquisitions in the third quarter of fiscal year 2025, accounted for as business combinations. The results of the acquired businesses are included in the Company's condensed consolidated financial statements from their respective acquisition dates. The allocation of the purchase price to the tangible and identifiable intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed was based on their estimated fair values as of the date of acquisition. The excess of the purchase price over the tangible and identifiable intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed has been allocated to goodwill. Pro-forma results of operations have not been presented because the effects were not material to the Company's condensed consolidated financial results for all periods presented. The Company is in the process of evaluating the fair value of the assets and liabilities related to these acquisitions. Additional information, which existed as of the acquisition date, may become known to the Company during the remainder of the measurement period, a period not to exceed 12 months from the date of acquisitions. Changes to amounts recorded as assets and liabilities may result in a corresponding adjustment to goodwill during the respective measurement periods. **Acquisition of Crown**On November 19, 2024, the Company completed the business acquisition of 100% ownership of Crown, a U.S. leader in critical power solutions for a total estimated purchase consideration of \$317 million, including cash of \$313 million and a \$4 million estimate of customary closing adjustments. The acquisition adds complementary capabilities to our existing portfolio in the United States, primarily strengthening our industrial power solutions. Crown is included in the Industrial reporting unit. **Table of Contents**within the FRS segment. The following represents the Company's initial allocation of the total purchase price to the acquired assets and liabilities of Crown (in millions):

Assets	Liabilities
Cash	\$5
Accounts receivable	\$23
Inventory	\$10
Other current assets	\$2
Total current assets	\$40
Property and equipment	\$1
Operating lease right-of-use assets	\$7
Intangible assets	\$12
Goodwill	\$170
Total	\$245

Current liabilities:

Liabilities	Amount
Accounts payable	\$4
Accrued liabilities & other current liabilities	\$18
Total current liabilities	\$22
Operating lease liabilities, non-current	\$6
Total aggregate purchase price	\$317

 The intangible assets of \$127 million is comprised of customer related intangible assets of \$83 million and licenses and other intangible assets such as trade names and patented technology of \$44 million. Customer related assets will be amortized over a weighted-average estimated useful life of 12.6 years while licensed and other intangibles will be amortized over a weighted-average estimated useful life of 10.0 years. **Acquisition of JetCool**On November 14, 2024, the Company acquired 100% ownership of JetCool, a provider of liquid cooling solutions tailored for the data center market, for approximately \$424 million in cash, a deemed settled pre-existing loan from Flex of approximately \$54 million, and \$54 million of contingent consideration for a total estimated purchase price of \$524 million. Assets acquired totaled \$594 million (including approximately \$214 million in intangibles and \$304 million in goodwill), with \$7 million in liabilities assumed in addition to an approximately \$54 million estimated liability for contingent consideration. The intangible asset relates to developed technology and will be amortized over a weighted-average estimated useful life of 6.5 years. JetCool is included in the Communications, Enterprise and Cloud reporting unit within the FAS segment. **Divestiture**As of December 31, 2024, the Company has classified the assets and liabilities of one of its European sites as held for sale, following the execution of an agreement to sell the site during the third quarter of fiscal year 2025. The held for sale balances are reported in other current assets, other non-current assets, other liabilities and other non-current liabilities on the condensed consolidated balance sheet. A loss of \$54 million was recorded in other charges (income), net upon classification as held for sale, in order to reflect the carrying value of the disposed group at the level of expected proceeds. The held for sale balances and expected proceeds are not material to Flex. The transaction is anticipated to close within twelve months. **14. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES** **Litigation and other legal matters**In connection with the matters described below, the Company has accrued for loss contingencies where it believes that losses are probable and estimable. Although it is reasonably possible that actual losses could be in excess of the Company's accrual, the Company is unable to estimate a reasonably possible loss or range of loss in excess of its accrual, due to various reasons, including, among others, that: (i) the proceedings are in early stages or no claims have been asserted, (ii) specific damages have not been sought in all of these matters, (iii) damages, if asserted, are considered unsupported and/or exaggerated, (iv) there is uncertainty as to the outcome of pending appeals, motions, or settlements, (v) there are significant factual issues to be resolved, and/or (vi) there are novel legal issues or unsettled legal theories presented. Any such excess loss could have a material effect on the Company's results of operations or cash flows for a particular period or on the Company's financial condition. The Company is currently involved in a commercial dispute related to a construction matter with related production objectives. Management assessed the potential outcomes of this dispute, considered available information, and consulted with legal counsel and as a result of this assessment recognized \$50 million in Selling, general and administrative expenses in the fourth quarter of the fiscal year ended March 31, 2024 as an accrual. The ultimate resolution of this dispute is uncertain, and the actual outcome may differ from the estimates made by management. Changes in circumstances or additional information may impact the Company's assessment of its loss and could result in adjustments to the \$50 million accrual, however, management currently believes that the resolution of this dispute will not have a material effect on the Company's financial position, results of operations or cash flows. The Company will continue to monitor developments related to this matter and will adjust its accrual and disclosures accordingly in future reporting periods as additional information becomes available. One of the Company's Brazilian subsidiaries received six assessments for certain sales and import taxes. Four of the assessments have been successfully definitively defeated. Two remain, where the Company was unsuccessful at the administrative level and filed annulment actions in federal court in Brasilia, Brazil. The first annulment action was filed on March 23, 2020; the updated value of that assessment inclusive of interest and penalties is 37 million Brazilian reais (approximately USD \$6 million). The second annulment action was filed on September 19, 2023; the updated value of that assessment inclusive of interest and penalties is 60 million Brazilian reais (approximately USD \$10 million). The Company believes that it has meritorious defenses to these assessments and will continue to vigorously oppose them, as well as any future assessments. The Company does not expect final judicial determination on any of these claims in the near future. **A foreign Tax Authority (the "Tax Authority")** had assessed a cumulative total of approximately \$285 million in taxes owed for multiple Flex legal entities within its jurisdiction for various fiscal years ranging from fiscal year 2010 through fiscal year 2020. The assessed amounts related to the denial of certain deductible intercompany payments and taxability of income earned outside such jurisdiction. In the quarter ended December 31, 2024, approximately \$118 million of the approximate \$285 million assessment was abated by the Tax Authority, leaving approximately \$167 million remaining. The Company disagrees with the Tax

utilize for the benefit of their various customers. The shared assets and services are contained within the Company's global manufacturing and design operations and include manufacturing and design facilities. Most of the underlying manufacturing and design assets are co-mingled in the operating campuses and are compatible to operate across segments and highly interchangeable throughout the platform. Given the highly interchangeable nature of the assets, they are not separately identified by segment nor reported by segment to the Company's CODM.17.Â RESTRUCTURING CHARGESDuring the three and nine-month periods ended December 31, 2024, the Company recognized approximately \$12 million and \$55 million of restructuring charges, respectively, most of which related to employee severance.25Table of ContentsThe following table summarizes the provisions, respective payments, and remaining accrued balance as of December 31, 2024 for charges incurred during the nine-month period ended December 31, 2024:SeveranceLong-Lived Asset ImpairmentOther Exit CostsTotal(In millions)Balance as of March 31, 2024\$77A \$â€”A \$3A \$80A Provision for net charges incurred during the nine-month period ended December 31, 202454A 1A â€”A 55A Cash payments during the nine-month period ended December 31, 2024(50)â€”A â€”A (50)Non-cash reductions during the nine-month period ended December 31, 2024 (1)(28)(1)(3)(32)Balance as of December 31, 202453A â€”A â€”A 53A Less: Current portion (classified as other current liabilities)53A â€”A â€”A 53A Accrued restructuring costs, net of current portion (classified as other liabilities)\$â€”A \$â€”A \$â€”A \$â€”A (1) The non-cash adjustments predominantly relate to the transfer of liabilities to held for sale. Refer to Note 13 for further details.26Table of ContentsITEM 2. MANAGEMENTâ€™S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS Unless otherwise specifically stated, references in this report to â€œFlex, â€œthe Company, â€œwe, â€œus, â€œours, â€œoursâ€™ and similar terms mean Flex Ltd. and its subsidiaries.Â This report on Form 10-Q contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended. The words â€œexpects, â€œanticipates, â€œbelieves, â€œintends, â€œplans and similar expressions identify forward-looking statements. In addition, any statements which refer to expectations, projections or other characterizations of future events or circumstances are forward-looking statements. We undertake no obligation to publicly disclose any revisions to these forward-looking statements to reflect events or circumstances occurring subsequent to filing this Form 10-Q with the Securities and Exchange Commission. These forward-looking statements are subject to risks and uncertainties, including, without limitation, those risks and uncertainties discussed in this section, as well as any risks and uncertainties discussed in Part A, Item 1A, â€œRisk Factors and in Part A, Item 7, â€œManagementâ€™s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2024. In addition, new risks emerge from time to time and it is not possible for management to predict all such risk factors or to assess the impact of such risk factors on our business. Accordingly, our future results may differ materially from historical results or from those discussed or implied by these forward-looking statements. Given these risks and uncertainties, the reader should not place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements.Â OVERVIEWWe are the advanced, end-to-end manufacturing partner of choice that helps market-leading brands design, build, deliver and manage innovative products that improve the world. Through the collective strength of a global workforce across approximately 30 countries with responsible, sustainable operations, we support our customers' entire product lifecycle with a broad array of services in every major region. Our full suite of specialized capabilities includes design and engineering, supply chain, manufacturing, post-production and post-sale services. We partner with customers across a diverse set of industries including cloud, communications, enterprise, automotive, industrial, consumer devices, lifestyle and healthcare. As of December 31, 2024, our two operating and reportable segments were as follows:â€œFlex Agility Solutions ("FAS"), which is comprised of the following end markets:â€”|Communications, Enterprise and Cloud ("CEC"), including data infrastructure, edge infrastructure and communications infrastructure—|Lifestyle, including appliances, consumer packaging, floorcare, micro mobility and audio—|Consumer Devices, including mobile and high velocity consumer devices. â€œFlex Reliability Solutions ("FRS"), which is comprised of the following end markets:â€”|Automotive, including next generation mobility, autonomous, connectivity, electrification, and smart technologies—|Health Solutions, including medical devices, medical equipment and drug delivery—|Industrial, including capital equipment, industrial devices, embedded and critical power offerings and renewables and grid edge. Our strategy is to provide customers with a full range of cost competitive, vertically-integrated global supply chain solutions through which we can design, build, ship and service a complete packaged product for our customers. This enables our customers to leverage our supply chain solutions to meet their product requirements throughout the entire product lifecycle. Over the past few years, we have seen an increased level of diversification by many companies, primarily in the technology sector. Some companies that have historically identified themselves as software providers, Internet service providers or e-commerce retailers have entered the highly competitive and rapidly evolving technology hardware markets, such as mobile devices, home entertainment and wearable devices. This trend has resulted in a significant change in the manufacturing and supply chain solution requirements of such companies. While the products have become more complex, the supply chain solutions required by such companies have become more customized and demanding, and it has changed the manufacturing and supply chain landscape significantly. We use a portfolio approach to manage our extensive service offerings. As our customers change the way they go to market, we have the capability to reorganize and rebalance our business portfolio in order to align with our customers' needs and requirements in an effort to optimize operating results. The objective of our business model is to allow us to be flexible and redeploy and reposition our assets and resources as necessary to meet specific customers' supply chain solution needs across all the markets we serve and earn a return on our invested capital above the weighted average cost of that capital.27Table of ContentsWe believe that our strategy is positioning us to take advantage of the long-term, future growth prospects for outsourcing of advanced manufacturing capabilities, design and engineering services and after-market services. We are continuously evaluating our capital structure in response to the current environment and expect that our current financial condition, including our liquidity sources are adequate to fund future commitments. See additional discussion in the Liquidity and Capital Resources section below. Update on Component Shortages and Logistical Constraints on our BusinessComponent shortages experienced in the recent past have largely subsided, however, logistical constraints exist which have increased freight costs. We continue to monitor potential supply chain disruptions, including as a result of emerging and evolving geopolitical conflicts and tensions. Refer to â€œRisk Factors - Supply chain disruptions, manufacturing interruptions or delays, or the failure to accurately forecast customer demand, have in the past affected, and may in the future affect, our ability to meet customer demand, lead to higher costs, or result in excess or obsolete inventory. and â€œGlobal economic conditions, including inflationary pressures, currency volatility, slower growth or recession, higher interest rates, geopolitical uncertainty (including arising from the ongoing conflict between Russia and Ukraine and the Israel-Hamas war) and instability in financial markets may adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition, and access to capital markets. as disclosed in Part I, â€œItem 1A. Risk Factors of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2024. Russian Invasion of Ukraine and Israel-Hamas War We continue to monitor and respond to the conflict in Ukraine and the associated sanctions and other restrictions. We also are monitoring and responding to the ongoing conflicts in the Middle East, including the Israel-Hamas war. As of the date of this report, there is no material impact to our business operations and financial performance in Ukraine and Israel. The full impact of the conflicts on our business operations and financial performance remains uncertain and will depend on future developments, including the severity and duration of the conflicts and their impact on regional and global economic conditions. We will continue to monitor the conflicts and assess the related restrictions and other effects and pursue prudent decisions for our team members, customers, and business.28Table of ContentsBusiness OverviewWe are one of the world's largest providers of global supply chain solutions, with revenues of \$19.4 billion for the nine-month period ended December 31, 2024 and \$26.4 billion in the fiscal year ended March 31, 2024. We have established an extensive network of manufacturing facilities in the world's major consumer and enterprise markets (Asia, the Americas, and Europe) to serve the growing outsourcing needs of both multinational and regional customers. We design, build, ship, and service consumer and enterprise products for our customers through a network of approximately 100 facilities in approximately 30 countries across four continents. The following tables set forth the relative percentages and dollar amounts of net sales by region and by country, and net property and equipment by country, based on the location of our manufacturing sites:Â Three-Month Periods Ended Nine-Month Periods Ended December 31, 2024 December 31, 2023 December 31, 2024 December 31, 2023A (In millions) Net sales by region: Americas \$3,195A 49A % \$3,080A 48A % \$9,360A 48A % \$9,254A 46A % Asia 1,998A 30A % 2,006A 31A % 5,925A 31A % 6,705A 33A % Europe 1,363A 21A % 1,335A 21A % 4,130A 21A % 4,287A by country: Mexico 31,721A 26A % \$1,727A 27A % \$5,042A 26A % \$5,306A 26A % China 1,101A 17A % 1,181A 18A % 3,278A 17A % 3,975A 20A % U.S. 1,071A 16A % 922A 14A % 3,053A 16A % 2,745A 14A 31, 2024 March 31, 2024A (In millions) Mexico \$815A 36A % \$793A 35A % U.S. 318A 14A % 334A 15A % China 293A 13A % 307A 14A % Malaysia 149A 7A % 142A 6A % Hungary 133A 6A % 124A 5A % Brazil 85A 4A % 88A 4A % Other 4 believe that the combination of our extensive open innovation platform solutions, design and engineering services, advanced supply chain management solutions and services, significant scale and global presence, and manufacturing campuses in low-cost geographic areas provide us with a competitive advantage and strong differentiation in the market for designing, manufacturing and servicing consumer and enterprise products for leading multinational and regional customers. Specifically, we offer our customers the ability to simplify their global product development, manufacturing process, and after-sales services, and enable them to meaningfully accelerate their time to market and cost savings. Our operating results are affected by a number of factors, including the following:Â A Global economic conditions, including inflationary pressures, currency volatility, slower growth or recession, higher interest rates, and geopolitical uncertainty (including arising from ongoing conflict between Russia and Ukraine and the Israel-Hamas war);29Table of Contents the mix of the manufacturing services we are providing, the number, size, and complexity of new manufacturing programs, the degree to which we utilize our manufacturing capacity, seasonal demand, and other factors; changes in trade regulations and treaties, trade policies and tariffs, the potential impacts of which, including increased cost of goods sold, decreased margins, increased pricing for customers, and reduced demand, we may be unable to mitigate depending on their scope and duration; the impacts on our business due to supply chain issues, including transportation disruptions, increased freight costs, and other constraints; the effects on our business when our customers are not successful in marketing their products, or when their products do not gain widespread commercial acceptance; our ability to achieve commercially viable production yields and to manufacture components in commercial quantities to the performance specifications demanded by our customers; the effects on our business due to certain customers' products having short product lifecycles, our customers' ability to cancel or delay orders or change production quantities or locations, the short-term nature of our customers' commitments and rapid changes in demand; the effects that current credit and market conditions (including as a result of the ongoing conflict between Russia and Ukraine and the Israel-Hamas war) could have on the liquidity and financial condition of our customers and suppliers, including any impact on their ability to meet their contractual obligations; integration of acquired businesses and facilities; increased labor costs due to adverse labor conditions in the markets we operate; changes in tax legislation; and exposure to infectious disease, epidemics and pandemics on our business operations in geographic locations impacted by an outbreak and on the business operations of our customers and suppliers. We are also subject to other risks as outlined in Part I, Item 1A of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2024. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America ("U.S. GAAP" or "GAAP") requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Due to geopolitical conflicts (including the Russian invasion of Ukraine and the Israel-Hamas war), there has been and we expect there will continue to be uncertainty and disruption in the global economy and financial markets. We have made estimates and assumptions taking into consideration certain possible impacts due to the Russian invasion of Ukraine, the Israel-Hamas war, and other geopolitical conflicts. These estimates may change, as new events occur, and additional information is obtained. Actual results may differ from previously estimated amounts, and such differences may be material to the consolidated financial statements. Estimates and assumptions are reviewed periodically, and the effects of revisions are reflected in the period they occur. Refer to the accounting policies under Item 7, â€œManagementâ€™s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2024, where we discuss our more significant judgments and estimates used in the preparation of the condensed consolidated financial statements.30 RESULTS OF OPERATIONS The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, certain statements of operations data expressed as a percentage of net sales (amounts may not sum due to rounding). The financial information and the discussion below should be read together with the condensed consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in this document. In addition, reference should be made to our audited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto and related Managementâ€™s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2024.Â A Three-Month Periods Ended Nine-Month Periods Ended December 31, 2024 December 31, 2023 December 31, 2024 December 31, 2023A Net sales 100.0A % 100.0A % 100.0A % 100.0A % Cost of sales 90.8A 92.3A 91.6A 92.5A Restructuring charges 0.1A 1.0A 0.2A 0.4A Gross profit 9.1A 6.7A 8.2A 7.1A Selling, general and administrative expenses 3.7A 3.2A 3.5A 3.3A Restructuring charges â€”A 0.2A â€”A 0.1A Intangible amortization 0.3A 0.2A 0.2A 0.3A Operating income 5.1A 3.1A 4.5A 3.4A Interest expense 0.9A 0.8A 0.9A 0.8A Interest income 0.2A 0.2A 0.2A 0.2A Other charges (income), net â€”A 0.1A â€”A 0.1A Income from continuing operations before income taxes 4.4A 2.4A 3.8A 2.7A Provision for (benefit from) income taxes 0.4A 0.4A 0.6A 0.3A Net income from continuing operations 4.0A 2.0A 3.2A 2.4A Net income from discontinued operations, net of tax â€”A 1.6A â€”A 1.8A Net income 4.0A 3.6A 3.2A 4.2A Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest â€”A 0.5A â€”A 1.2A Net income attributable to Flex Ltd. 4.0A 3.1A 3.2A 3.0A % Net sales The following table sets forth our net sales by segment, and their relative percentages (the sum of the individual percentages may not equal 100% due to rounding): Three-Month Periods Ended Nine-Month Periods Ended December 31, 2024 December 31, 2023 December 31, 2024 December 31, 2023A (In millions) Net sales: Flex Agility Solutions \$3,599A 55A % \$3,465A 54A % \$10,570A 54A % \$10,684A 53A % Flex Reliability Solutions 2,957A 45A % 2,956A 46A % 8,845A 46A % 9,562A 47A % \$6,556A \$6,421A \$19,415A \$20,246A Net sales during the three-month period ended December 31, 2024 totaled \$6.6 billion, representing an increase of approximately \$0.1 billion, or 2% from \$6.4 billion during the three-month period ended December 31, 2023. Net sales for our FAS segment increased approximately \$0.1 billion or 4% from the three-month period ended December 31, 2023, primarily driven by a mid single-digit percentage increase in our CEC business as a result of higher demand in cloud and a high teen percentage increase in our Consumer Devices business, partially offset by a low single-digit decrease in our Lifestyle business due to softer demand. Net sales for our FRS segment remained relatively flat from the three-month period ended December 31, 2023. This was primarily driven by a mid single-digit percentage decrease in our Automotive business due to lower customer demand, which was offset by low single-digit percentage increases in both our Health Solutions and Industrial businesses, driven by continued strength in medical devices and data center power. Net sales decreased \$8 million to \$2.0 billion in Asia, increased \$28 million to \$1.4 billion in Europe, and increased \$0.1 billion to \$3.2 billion in the Americas.31 Net sales during the nine-month period ended December 31, 2024 totaled \$19.4 billion, representing a decrease of approximately \$0.8 billion, or 4% from \$20.2 billion during the nine-month period ended December 31, 2023. Net sales for our FAS segment decreased approximately \$0.1 billion, or 1% from the nine-month period ended December 31, 2023, primarily driven by a low single-digit percentage decrease in our CEC business from softer demand in our non-cloud businesses and a mid single-digit percentage decrease in our Lifestyle business due to softer demand, partially offset by an increase in our Consumer Devices business due to higher demand. Net sales for our FRS segment decreased approximately \$0.7 billion, or 7% from the nine-month period ended December 31, 2023, primarily driven by a low double digit percentage decrease in our Industrial business, along with low single-digit percentage decreases in both our Automotive and Health Solutions businesses, due to lower customer demand. The factors described above that decreased FAS and FRS revenues were partially offset by the impact of certain customer arrangements transitioning from point in time to over time revenue recognition. This transition also contributed to an increase in contract assets as of December 31, 2024. The impact of certain customers arrangements transitioning to over time revenue increased net sales by less than 2% for the nine-month period ended December 31, 2024. Net sales decreased \$0.8 billion to \$5.9 billion in Asia, decreased \$0.1A billion to \$4.1 billion in Europe, and increased \$0.1 billion to \$9.4 billion in the Americas. Our ten largest customers during the three and nine-month periods ended December 31, 2023 accounted for approximately 39% and 37% of net sales, respectively. No customer accounted for more than 10% of net sales during the three or nine-month periods ended December 31, 2024 or December 31, 2023. Cost of sales Cost of sales is affected by a number of factors, including the number and size of new manufacturing programs, product mix, labor

cost fluctuations by region, component costs and availability and capacity utilization.Cost of sales during the three-month period ended December 31, 2024 totaled \$6.0 billion, representing an increase of approximately \$25 million, or 0.4% from \$5.9 billion during the three-month period ended December 31, 2023. The higher cost of sales for the three-month period ended December 31, 2024 was primarily driven by a \$0.1 billion or 2% increase in consolidated sales, partially offset by cost efficiencies and favorable mix. Cost of sales in our FAS segment for the three-month period ended December 31, 2024 increased approximately \$70 million, or 2% from the three-month period ended December 31, 2023, due to higher revenues in our CEC and Consumer Devices businesses net of favorable mix and FAS cost efficiencies. Cost of sales in our FRS segment for the three-month period ended December 31, 2024 decreased approximately \$44 million, or 2% from the three-month period ended December 31, 2023, on relatively flat revenue due to favorable mix and cost efficiencies. Cost of sales during the nine-month period ended December 31, 2024 totaled \$17.8 billion, representing a decrease of approximately \$1.0 billion, or 5% from \$18.7 billion during the nine-month period ended December 31, 2023. The lower cost of sales for the nine-month period ended December 31, 2024 was primarily driven by decreased consolidated sales of \$0.8 billion or 4% and favorable mix and cost efficiencies. Cost of sales in our FAS segment for the nine-month period ended December 31, 2024 decreased approximately \$0.3A billion, or 3% from the nine-month period ended December 31, 2023, which is consistent with a 1% decrease in FAS revenue during the same period combined with favorable mix and cost efficiencies. Cost of sales in our FRS segment for the nine-month period ended December 31, 2024 decreased approximately \$0.7A billion, or 8% from the nine-month period ended December 31, 2023, which is consistent with a 7% decrease in FRS revenue during the same period.Gross profitGross profit is affected by fluctuations in cost of sales elements as outlined above and further by a number of factors, including product lifecycles, unit volumes, product mix, pricing, competition, new product introductions, and the expansion or consolidation of manufacturing facilities, as well as specific restructuring activities initiated from time to time. The flexible design of our manufacturing processes allows us to manufacture a broad range of products in our facilities and better utilize our manufacturing capacity across our diverse geographic footprint and service customers from all markets. In the case of new programs, profitability normally lags revenue growth due to product start-up costs, lower manufacturing program volumes in the start-up phase, operational inefficiencies, and under-absorbed overhead. Gross margin for these programs often improves over time as manufacturing volumes increase, as our utilization rates and overhead absorption improve, and as we increase the level of manufacturing services content. As a result of these various factors, our gross margin varies from period to period.Gross profit during the three-month period ended December 31, 2024 increased \$0.2 billion to \$0.6 billion, or 9.1% of net sales, from \$0.4 billion, or 6.7% of net sales, during the three-month period ended December 31, 2023. Gross margin improved 240 basis points during the three-month period ended December 31, 2024 primarily due to favorable mix and continued operational execution.32Gross profit during the nine-month period ended December 31, 2024 increased \$0.2 billion to \$1.6 billion, or 8.2% of net sales, from \$1.4 billion, or 7.1% of net sales, during the nine-month period ended December 31, 2023. Gross margin improved 110 basis points during the same period due to the same factors noted above in the three-month period discussion.Segment incomeAn operating segment's performance is evaluated based on its pre-tax operating contribution, or segment income. Segment income is defined as net sales less cost of sales, and segment selling, general and administrative expenses, and does not include intangible amortization, stock-based compensation, restructuring charges, customer related asset impairment (recoveries), legal and other, interest expense, and other charges (income), net. A portion of depreciation is allocated to the respective segments, together with other general corporate research and development and administrative expenses. The following table sets forth segment income and margins. Segment margins in the table below may not recalculate exactly due to rounding.Â Three-Month Periods EndedNine-Month Periods EndedÂ December 31, 2024December 31, 2023December 31, 2023A (In \$ millions)Segment income: Flex Agility Solutions\$227A 6.3A %\$175A 5.1A %\$624A 5.9A %\$488A 4.6A %Flex Reliability Solutions198A 6.7A %159A 5.4A %504A 5.7A %495A 5.2A %FAS segment margin increased approximately 120 basis points to 6.3% for the three-month period ended December 31, 2024, and 130 basis points to 5.9% for the nine-month period ended December 31, 2024, compared to 5.1% and 4.6%, respectively, in the prior-year periods, primarily driven by continued mix improvement and strong cost execution.FRS segment margin increased approximately 130 basis points to 6.7% for the three-month period ended December 31, 2024, and 50 basis points to 5.7% for the nine-month period ended December 31, 2024, compared to 5.4% and 5.2%, respectively, in the prior-year periods, primarily driven by favorable mix and strong cost execution.Restructuring chargesWe committed to targeted restructuring activities to improve operational efficiencies by reducing excess workforce capacity. During the three and nine-month periods ended December 31, 2024, we recognized approximately \$12 million and \$55 million of restructuring charges, respectively, primarily related to employee severance.Selling, general and administrative expensesA Selling, general and administrative expenses (â€œSG&Aâ€œ) was approximately \$0.2 billion, or 3.7% of net sales, during the three-month period ended December 31, 2024, increasing \$36 million from approximately \$0.2 billion or 3.2% of net sales, during the three-month period ended December 31, 2023. SG&A was \$0.7 billion, or 3.5% of net sales, during the nine-month period ended December 31, 2024, increasing \$9 million from \$0.7 billion or 3.3% of net sales, during the nine-month period ended December 31, 2023. The increase in SG&A is largely attributed to variable costs associated with improved financial performance.Intangible amortizationA Amortization of intangible assets remained relatively flat at \$17A million for the three-month period ended December 31, 2024, compared to the same period in 2023. For the nine-month period ended December 31, 2024, amortization decreased to \$49A million from \$54A million for the same period in 2023, primarily due to certain intangibles now being fully amortized.Interest expenseInterest expense increased to \$57A million for the three-month period ended December 31, 2024, from \$50A million in the prior year, driven by a new debt issuance in the second quarter of fiscal year 2025. For the nine-month period ended December 31, 2024, interest expense increased to \$166A million from \$155A million for the same period in 2023, primarily due to higher short-term borrowings and the new debt issuance, partially offset by savings from debt repurchases and repayments.Interest incomeInterest income for the three-month period ended December 31, 2024, increased to \$16A million compared to \$13A million for the same period in 2023. For the nine-month period ended December 31, 2024, interest income increased to \$48A million compared to \$44A million in the prior year. These results remain consistent with the equivalent prior year periods, reflecting higher average cash balances.33Other charges (income), netOther charges (income), net was \$5A million during the three-month period ended December 31, 2024 compared to an expense of \$9A million during the three-month period ended December 31, 2023, primarily due to favorable foreign exchange partially offset by losses on classification of a business held for sale.Other charges (income), net was \$2A million during the nine-month period ended December 31, 2024 compared to an expense of \$34A million during the nine-month period ended December 31, 2023, primarily driven by lower foreign exchange transaction losses and a gain from a Nexttrackr tax receivable agreement payment, partially offset by losses upon the classification of a business held for sale and on certain non-core equity method investments in the current period. Income taxesA Certain of our subsidiaries, at various times, have been granted tax relief in their respective countries, resulting in lower income taxes than would otherwise be the case under ordinary tax rates. Refer to note 15, â€œIncome Taxesâ€œ of the notes to the consolidated financial statements in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2024 for further discussion.Â The consolidated effective tax rate was 9% and 17% for the three and nine-month periods ended December 31, 2024, and 15% and 13% for the three and nine-month periods ended December 31, 2023, respectively. The effective rate varies from the Singapore statutory rate of 17% as a result of recognition of earnings in different jurisdictions (we generate most of our revenues and profits from operations outside of Singapore), operating loss carryforwards, income tax credits, release of previously established valuation allowances for deferred tax assets, liabilities for uncertain tax positions, as well as the effects of certain tax holidays and incentives granted to our subsidiaries primarily in China, Malaysia, the Netherlands and Israel. The effective tax rate for the three-month period ended December 31, 2024 was significantly lower than the effective tax rate for the three-month period ended December 31, 2023, primarily due to the recognition of approximately \$26A million of interest recoverable on prior periods taxes paid by one of our Brazilian subsidiaries. The right to receive the interest became unconditional during the period. The effective tax rate for the nine-month period ended December 31, 2024 was higher than the effective tax rate for the nine-month period ended December 31, 2023 primarily due to the tax accrual required for our U.S. tax group after the U.S. tax group valuation allowance release in the fiscal year ended March 31, 2024 and the recognition of a withholding tax accrual on the undistributed earnings of our Chinese subsidiaries due to the decision in the fiscal year ended March 31, 2024 to not indefinitely reinvest our China earnings in China. The OECD Pillar Two Global Anti-Base Erosion (â€œGloBEâ€œ) model rules, issued under the OECD Inclusive Framework on Base Erosion and Profit Shifting, introduce a global minimum tax of 15% applicable to multinational enterprise groups with consolidated financial statement revenue in excess of â‚¬750 million. Numerous foreign jurisdictions have already enacted tax legislation based on the GloBE rules, with some effective as early as January 1, 2024. As of December 31, 2024, we recognized a nominal income tax expense for Pillar Two GloBE minimum tax. The Company is continuously monitoring the evolving application of this legislation and assessing its potential impact on our future tax liability.On August 16, 2022, the Inflation Reduction Act of 2022 (â€œIRAâ€œ) was enacted into law, which includes a new corporate minimum tax, a stock repurchase excise tax, numerous green energy credits, other tax provisions, and significantly increased enforcement resources. While detailed regulations on some aspects of the act are still outstanding, we do not anticipate a material impact to our consolidated financial statements from these provisions.Net income from continuing operationsNet income from continuing operations was \$263A million during the three-month period ended December 31, 2024, compared to \$129A million during the three-month period ended December 31, 2023; net income from continuing operations was \$616A million during the nine-month period ended December 31, 2024, compared to \$477A million during the nine-month period ended December 31, 2023, driven by the factors discussed above.Net income from discontinued operationsNet income from discontinued operations was zero during the three-month period ended December 31, 2024, compared to \$104A million during the three-month period ended December 31, 2023; net income from discontinued operations was zero during the nine-month period ended December 31, 2024 compared to \$373A million during the nine-month period ended December 31, 2023, as Nexttrackr was spun off during the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2024.Net income attributable to noncontrolling interestNet income attributable to noncontrolling interest was zero during the three-month period ended December 31, 2024, compared to \$36A million during the three-month period ended December 31, 2023; net income attribute to noncontrolling 34interest was zero during the nine-month period ended December 31, 2024 compared to \$239A million during the nine-month period ended December 31, 2023, as Nexttrackr was spun off during the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2024.LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCESA We continuously evaluate our ability to meet our obligations over the next 12 months and beyond and proactively reset our capital structure to improve maturities and liquidity. We expect that our current financial condition, including our liquidity sources are adequate to fund current and future commitments. As of December 31, 2024, we had cash and cash equivalents of approximately \$2.3 billion and bank and other borrowings of approximately \$3.7 billion. We have a \$2.5A billion revolving credit facility that is due to mature in July 2027, under which we had no borrowings outstanding as of December 31, 2024. We also issued \$500 million of 5.250% Notes due January 2032 (the "2032 Senior Notes") in the second quarter of fiscal year 2025. As of December 31, 2024, we were in compliance with the covenants under all of our credit facilities and indentures; we also expect to remain in compliance with the covenants in the upcoming 12 months for our credit facilities and indentures. During the nine-month period ended December 31, 2024, we repurchased approximately \$53A million of our 4.750% Notes due June 2025 under our 10b5-1 bond buyback program, resulting in an immaterial gain on our condensed consolidated statement of operations.Cash provided by operating activities was \$1.1 billion during the nine-month period ended December 31, 2024, primarily driven by \$0.6 billion of net income for the period plus \$0.5 billion of non-cash charges such as depreciation, amortization, and stock-based compensation. We believe net working capital is a key metric that measures our liquidity. Net working capital is calculated as current assets less current liabilities. Net working capital decreased approximately \$0.8A billion to \$3.7A billion as of December 31, 2024, from \$4.5A billion as of March 31, 2024. The decrease was primarily the result of the effect of a \$0.5A billion increase in current liabilities as a result of growth in short-term debt of \$0.5A billion and accounts payable of \$0.6A billion offset in part by reductions in working capital advances. In addition, current assets decreased by \$0.2 billion as a result of decreases in inventory offset in part by growth in contract assets and accounts receivable. Net cash used in investing activities was \$0.6 billion during the nine-month period ended December 31, 2024. This was primarily driven by \$0.3 billion of cash paid for the acquisitions of Crown Technical Systems and JETCOOL Technologies Inc. in November 2024, net of cash acquired, and \$0.3A billion of net capital expenditures for property and equipment to continue expanding capabilities and capacity in support of primarily our Automotive, CEC, and Industrial businesses. We believe adjusted free cash flow is an important liquidity metric because it measures, during a given period, the amount of cash generated that is available to repay debt obligations, make investments, fund acquisitions, repurchase company shares and for certain other activities. Our adjusted free cash flow is defined as cash from operations, less net purchases of property and equipment allowing us to present adjusted cash flows on a consistent basis for investors. Our adjusted free cash flow for the nine-month periods ended December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023 was an inflow of \$0.8 billion and \$0.2 billion, respectively. Adjusted free cash flow is not a measure of liquidity under U.S. GAAP, and may not be defined and calculated by other companies in the same manner. Adjusted free cash flow should not be considered in isolation or as an alternative to net cash provided by operating activities. Adjusted free cash flows reconcile to the most directly comparable GAAP financial measure of cash flows from operations as follows:Â Nine-Month Periods EndedÂ December 31, 2024December 31, 2023A (In \$ millions)Net cash provided by operating activities\$1,072A \$647A Purchases of property and equipment(326)(449)Proceeds from the disposition of property and equipment11A 21A Adjusted free cash flow\$757A \$219A Cash used by financing activities was \$0.5 billion during the nine-month period ended December 31, 2024, which was primarily driven by \$1.0A billion of cash paid for the repurchase of our ordinary shares offset by \$0.5A billion of proceeds from the issuance of the 2032 Senior Notes. Our cash balances are generated and held in numerous locations throughout the world. Liquidity is affected by many factors, some of which are based on normal ongoing operations of the business and some of which arise from fluctuations related to global economics and markets. Local government regulations may restrict our ability to move cash balances to meet cash needs under certain circumstances; however, any current restrictions are not material. We do not currently expect such regulations and restrictions to impact our ability to pay vendors and conduct operations throughout the global organization. We believe that our 35existing cash balances, together with anticipated cash flows from operations and borrowings available under our credit facilities, will be sufficient to fund our operations through at least the next twelve months and beyond. As of December 31, 2024 and March 31, 2024, approximately 78% and 55%, respectively, of our cash and cash equivalents were held by foreign subsidiaries outside of Singapore.Â Although substantially all of the amounts held outside of Singapore could be repatriated under current laws, a significant amount could be subject to income tax withholdings. We provide for tax liabilities on these amounts for financial statement purposes, except for certain of our foreign earnings that are considered indefinitely reinvested outside of Singapore (approximately \$0.7A billion as of March 31, 2024). Repatriation could result in an additional income tax payment; however, for the majority of our foreign entities, our intent is to permanently reinvest these funds outside of Singapore and our current plans do not demonstrate a need to repatriate them to fund our operations in jurisdictions outside of where they are held. Where local restrictions prevent an efficient intercompany transfer of funds, our intent is that cash balances would remain outside of Singapore and we would meet our liquidity needs through ongoing cash flows, external borrowings, or both.Â Future liquidity needs will depend on fluctuations in levels of inventory, accounts receivable and accounts payable, the timing of capital expenditures for new equipment, the extent to which we utilize operating leases for new facilities and equipment, and the levels of shipments and changes in the volumes of customer orders. We maintain a commercial paper program which provides short-term financing under which there were no borrowings outstanding as of December 31, 2024.Historically, we have funded operations from cash and cash equivalents generated from operations, proceeds from public offerings of equity and debt securities, bank debt and lease financings. We may enter into debt and equity financings, sales of accounts receivable and lease transactions to fund acquisitions and anticipated growth as needed. The sale or issuance of equity or convertible debt securities could result in dilution to current shareholders. Further, we may issue debt securities that have rights and privileges senior to those of holders of ordinary shares, and the terms of this debt could impose restrictions on operations and could increase debt service obligations. This increased indebtedness could limit our flexibility as a result of debt service requirements and restrictive covenants, potentially affect our credit ratings, and may limit our ability to access additional capital or execute our business strategy. Any downgrades in credit ratings could adversely affect our ability to borrow as a result of more restrictive borrowing terms. We continue to assess our capital structure and evaluate the merits of redeploying available cash to reduce existing debt or repurchase ordinary shares. Under our current share repurchase program, our Board of Directors authorized repurchases of our outstanding ordinary shares for up to \$1.7 billion in accordance with the share purchase mandate approved by our shareholders at the date of the most recent Annual General Meeting which was held on August 8, 2024.Â During the nine-month period ended December 31, 2024, we paid \$958A million to repurchase shares under the current and prior repurchase plans at an average price of \$31.36 per share.Â As of December 31, 2024, shares in the aggregate amount of \$1.3 billion were available to be repurchased under the current plan.Â CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS AND COMMITMENTSÂ Information regarding our long-term debt payments, operating lease payments, capital lease payments and other commitments is provided in Item 7, â€œManagementâ€™s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and

Results of Operations of our Annual Report on our Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2024. In August 2024, we issued the 2032 Senior Notes, and other than such issuance, there were no material changes in our contractual obligations and commitments as of December 31, 2024. ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK A There were no material changes in our exposure to market risks for changes in interest and foreign currency exchange rates for the nine-month period ended December 31, 2024 as compared to the fiscal year ended March 31, 2024. ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES (a) Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures The Company's management, with the participation of the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer has evaluated the effectiveness of the Company's disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rule 13a-15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act")) as of December 31, 2024. Based on that evaluation, the Company's Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded that, as of December 31, 2024, the Company's disclosure controls and procedures were effective in ensuring that information required to be disclosed by the Company in 36 reports that it files or submits under the Exchange Act, is (i) recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the SEC's rules and forms and (ii) accumulated and communicated to our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate, to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure. (b) Changes in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting There were no changes in our internal control over financial reporting that occurred during our quarter ended December 31, 2024 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting. 37 PART II. OTHER INFORMATION ITEM 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS For a description of our material legal proceedings, see note 14 of Commitments and Contingencies in the notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements, which is incorporated herein by reference. ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS In addition to the other information set forth in this report, you should carefully consider the risks and uncertainties discussed in Part I, of our 2024 Risk Factors in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2024, which could materially affect our business, financial condition or future results. The risks described in our Annual Report on Form 10-K are not the only risks facing our Company. Additional risks and uncertainties not currently known to us or that we currently deem to be not material also may materially and adversely affect our business, financial condition and/or operating results. ITEM 2. UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS Issuer Purchases of Equity Securities The following table provides information regarding purchases of our ordinary shares made by us for the period from September 28, 2024 through December 31, 2024: Period (2) Total Number of Shares Purchased (1) Average Price Paid per Share Total Number of Shares Purchased as Part of a Publicly Announced Plan or Program Approximate Dollar Value of Shares that May Yet Be Purchased Under the Plans or Programs September 28, 2024 - November 1, 2024 2,473,550 \$ 34.36 2,473,550 \$ 1,450,001,049 November 2, 2024 - November 29, 2024 1,668,106 \$ 38.73 1,668,106 \$ 1,385,401,438 November 30, 2024 - December 31, 2024 1,321,436 \$ 38.59 1,321,436 \$ 1,334,403,087 Total 5,463,092 \$ 5,463,092 (1) During the period from September 28, 2024 through December 31, 2024, all purchases were made pursuant to the programs discussed below in open market transactions. All purchases were made in accordance with Rule 10b-18 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. (2) On August 8, 2024, our Board of Directors authorized repurchases of our outstanding ordinary shares for up to \$1.7A billion. This is in accordance with the share purchase mandate whereby our shareholders approved a repurchase limit of 20% of our issued ordinary shares outstanding at the Annual General Meeting held on the same date as the Board authorization. As of December 31, 2024, shares in the aggregate amount of \$1.3A billion were available to be repurchased under the current plan. 38 ITEM 3. DEFAULTS UPON SENIOR SECURITIES None ITEM 4. MINE SAFETY DISCLOSURES Not applicable ITEM 5. OTHER INFORMATION Insider Trading Arrangements During the fiscal quarter ended December 31, 2024, the officers and director listed below adopted trading plans intended to satisfy the affirmative defense conditions of Rule 10b5-1(c) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. On November 6, 2024, Michael P. Hartung, President and Chief Commercial Officer, adopted a trading plan that provides for the sale of up to 64,807 ordinary shares of the Company. The plan will terminate on August 29, 2025, subject to early termination for certain specified events set forth in the plan. On December 5, 2024, Scott Offer, Executive Vice President and General Counsel, adopted a trading plan that provides for the sale of up to 96,852 ordinary shares of the Company. The plan will terminate on June 23, 2025, subject to early termination for certain specified events set forth in the plan. On December 6, 2024, Revathi Advaiti, Chief Executive Officer and a director, adopted a trading plan that provides for the sale of up to 264,000 ordinary shares of the Company. The plan will terminate on December 8, 2025, subject to early termination for certain specified events set forth in the plan. On December 9, 2024, Hooi Tan, President, Global Operations and Components, adopted a trading plan that provides for the sale of up to 50,000 ordinary shares of the Company. The plan will terminate on December 5, 2025, subject to early termination for certain specified events set forth in the plan. No other officers or directors adopted or terminated a Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement or a non-Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement, as those terms are defined in Regulation S-K, Item 408, during the fiscal quarter ended December 31, 2024. 39 ITEM 6. EXHIBITS EXHIBIT A INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE Exhibit A No. A Exhibit Form File No. Filing Date Exhibit No. Filed Herewith 10.01 Kevin Krumm Offer Letter, dated November 7, 2024 15.01 A Letter in lieu of consent of Deloitte & Touche LLP 31.01 A Certification of Principal Executive Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 31.02 A Certification of Principal Financial Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 32.01 A Certification of Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(b) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 * 101. INS XBRL Instance Document 101. SCH XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document 101. CAL XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document 101. DEF XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document 101. LAB XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document 101. PRE XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document 101 104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as inline XBRL with applicable taxonomy extension information contained in Exhibit 101) * This exhibit is furnished with this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, is not deemed filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission, and is not incorporated by reference into any filing of Flex Ltd. under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, whether made before or after the date hereof and irrespective of any general incorporation language contained in such filing. 40 SIGNATURES Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized. A FLEX LTD. A (Registrant) A A A A /s/ REVATHI ADVAITI Revathi Advaiti Chief Executive Officer A (Principal Executive Officer) A Date: January 31, 2025 A /s/ KEVIN KRUMM Kevin Krumm Chief Financial Officer A (Principal Financial Officer) A Date: January 31, 2025 A 41 Document EXHIBIT 10.01 November 7, 2024 Mr. Kevin Krumm Dear Kevin: Congratulations! On behalf of Flex, I am delighted to offer you the position of Chief Financial Officer reporting to the Chief Executive Officer. The role will be based at the Northfield, Minnesota office until you relocate to the Austin, TX office by September 2026. The specific details of the offer are as follows: Annual Compensation: Cash Compensation: The starting salary is \$832,000, which is equivalent to \$34,666.67 semi-monthly. Paydays are on the 15th and last day of each month. You will also be eligible to participate in the Flex Executive Bonus plan. The target annual bonus will be 115% of your base salary (or \$956,800), with an opportunity to earn up to 200% of target. Actual payout levels will be prorated and dependent upon company performance and in accordance with the Executive Bonus plan. Equity Compensation: Under Flex's long-term share-based incentive compensation program for fiscal year 2026, you will be granted an award comprised of 50% performance share units (of RSUs) and 50% restricted stock units (of RSUs) having a target value in the aggregate as of their date of grant of \$2,900,000. The RSUs shall vest in 3 substantially equal annual installments, assuming your continued employment through each vesting date. The PSUs shall vest based upon your continued employment and the attainment of performance conditions over the next three fiscal years, consistent with the other executive officers. The PSUs and RSUs shall be subject to the terms and conditions of the applicable Flex plans and policies. You will be eligible to participate in our annual compensation review. Annual stock awards are typically granted in June of each year and are determined on a case-by-case basis in accordance with your individual performance, Flex's performance and market benchmarks for your position. Deferred Compensation Plan: You will be eligible to participate in the Flex Long-Term Cash Incentive Plan under the 2010 Deferred Compensation Plan (the "Deferred Compensation Plan") with potential annual company contributions, based on company performance, with a target amount of 30% of your base salary. Your fiscal year 2025 contribution will be based on company performance and prorated based on service during fiscal year 2025. Annual contributions are made in July of each year following the completion of the most recent fiscal year. You will also have the opportunity to make additional voluntary contributions to the plan on a tax-deferred basis. Sign-On Compensation: Sign-On Cash Awards: To compensate you for certain forfeitures of incentive compensation upon leaving your current employer, we are pleased to offer you a contingent, make-whole sign-on bonus of \$3,500,000, less withholding and customary payroll deductions, which will be paid in the first payroll cycle after your start date. You agree that you will repay such amounts to Flex if, within 24 months after your start date, you either voluntarily terminate your employment with Flex other than for Good Reason (as defined in the Flex Ltd. Executive Severance Plan) or your employment with Flex is terminated for Cause (as defined in the Flex Ltd. Executive Severance Plan). Sign-On Equity Award: Upon commencement of employment with Flex and to compensate you for certain forfeitures of incentive compensation upon leaving your current employer, you will be granted RSUs having an aggregate grant date fair value (as determined by Flex) of \$5,800,000 (the "Make-Whole RSUs"). The Make-Whole RSUs shall vest in 3 substantially equal annual installments from the date of grant, assuming your continued employment through such dates. The Make-Whole RSUs shall be subject to the terms and conditions of the applicable Flex plans and policies. Sign-On Deferred Compensation: Additionally, you will be credited with a one-time cash contribution of \$416,000 under the Deferred Compensation Plan the first of the month following commencement of employment. This deferred compensation contribution will be subject to a vesting schedule such that 100% of the contribution will be vested on the 4th anniversary of your funding date, assuming your continued employment through such date. The contribution will otherwise be subject to the terms and conditions of the Deferred Compensation Plan. Relocation Benefits: In connection with your relocation to Austin, Texas, we shall provide you with relocation benefits under the Standard Executive Relocation Policy. The relocation addendum is attached to this offer. Severance: Your employment may be terminated by you or Flex at any time, with or without cause. You will be eligible to participate in Flex's Executive Severance Plan (the "Executive Severance Plan"), subject to its terms at the time of your separation from service. Other Benefits: As a Flex Executive Team member, you will be eligible to participate in our Tracking Free Attendance Program. In addition, Flex has scheduled ten paid holidays. Other benefits applicable the first of the month following your date of hire include medical, dental, vision, life/accidental death and dismemberment, short- and long-term disability, supplemental long-term disability, flexible spending accounts and a 401(k) plan. You should also note that Flex reserves the right to modify wages and benefits from time to time at its discretion. Xavier Boza or Amber Butler can discuss further the range of benefits available to you. 2. Company Policies: All Flex employees are expected to abide by all Flex rules and regulations, including without limitation those contained in Flex's Employee Handbook, which Flex will distribute to you and update from time to time and online on Flex's Intranet. In addition, you will need to comply with Flex's share ownership guidelines applicable to your position, which currently require share ownership of 3.5 times your base salary within 5 years. You will be responsible for payment of your own state income taxes incurred during business-related travel. Your employment with Flex is "at-will". This means that either you or Flex has the right to terminate the employment relationship at any time for any lawful reason, with or without advance notice, with or without cause. The "at-will" nature of employment with Flex is an aspect of your employment that cannot be changed. Start Date: Your start date is estimated to be January 6, 2025, with the exact date to be determined following the date of this offer letter. Pre-Conditions/Contingencies: Your employment pursuant to this offer is contingent upon: a. You completing Section 1 of the Form I-9 and providing, within 3 business days of your start date, the legally required proof of your identity and authorization to work in the United States which you will need to bring with you on your first day of employment; b. Your execution of Flex's Employee Proprietary Information and Non-Solicitation of Employees and Customers Agreement; c. The satisfactory completion of your background investigation by the Company; d. Your satisfactory completion of Flex's Directors & Officers Questionnaire if you accept this offer, the terms described in this letter and the Employee Proprietary Information and Non-Solicitation of Employees and Customers Agreement shall be the terms of your employment. This offer letter supersedes any other statements or promises made by any company representative and contains the entire offer Flex is making to you. This letter can only be modified by written agreement signed by you and Flex's Chief Executive Officer. If you agree with all the terms and conditions set forth in this letter, please sign below and return it to me. We look forward to your positive response and are very, excited about your joining our Flex Team! Sincerely, /s/ Revathi Advaiti Revathi Advaiti 30 OFFER ACCEPTANCE I, Kevin Krumm, understand all the terms and conditions in this offer letter, including those regarding the "at will" relationship and I accept this offer. I agree by signing below that Flex has made no other promises other than what is outlined in this letter and that it contains the entire offer Flex is making to me and I accept this offer. /s/ Kevin Krumm 11/18/2024 Signature A A A A A A A A A A Today's Date 4 Document Exhibit A 15.01 A LETTER IN LIEU OF CONSENT OF DELOITTE & TOUCHE LLP A January 31, 2025 A To the Board of Directors and Shareholders of Flex Ltd. 2 Changi South Lane Singapore 486123A We are aware that our report dated January 31, 2025, on our review of the interim financial information of Flex Ltd. and its subsidiaries appearing in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended December 31, 2024, is incorporated by reference in Registration Statement Nos. 333-273790 and 333-248470 on Form S-8 and Registration Statement No. 333-281573 on Form S-3ASR. /s/ DELOITTE & TOUCHE LLP San Jose, California Document EXHIBIT 31.01 A CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002 A I, Revathi Advaiti, certify that: A 1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Flex Ltd.; 2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report; 3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report; 4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have: a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared; b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles; c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and 5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions): a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting. A Date: January 31, 2025 A /s/ Revathi Advaiti Revathi Advaiti Chief Executive Officer A Document EXHIBIT 31.02 A CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL OFFICER PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002 A I, Kevin Krumm, certify that: A 1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Flex Ltd.; 2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report; 3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report; 4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have: a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision,

to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

Date: January 31, 2025 /s/ Kevin Krumm Kevin Krumm Chief Financial Officer

Document EXHIBIT 32.01 CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER AND CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350 AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

We, Revathi Advaiti and Kevin Krumm, Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, respectively, of Flex Ltd. (the “Company”), hereby certify, to the best of our knowledge, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of the Company for the period ended December 31, 2024, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “Report”), fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and

the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

A signed original of this written statement has been provided to Flex Ltd. and will be retained by it and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.

Date: January 31, 2025 /s/ Revathi Advaiti Revathi Advaiti Chief Executive Officer (Principal Executive Officer)

Date: January 31, 2025 /s/ Kevin Krumm Kevin Krumm Chief Financial Officer (Principal Financial Officer)